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LIPA CONSOLIDATED PROJECTED RESULTS  2020
($ in thousands) Approved Annual 

Budget
Projected Annual 

Forecast $ Var. % Var.

Revenues $3,666,860 3,597,616$                 ($69,244) -1.9%

DSA Revenue -                                268,677                        268,677                        n/a

Total Revenues 3,666,860                    3,866,293                    199,432                       5.4%

Power Supply Charge 1,845,571                     1,804,611                     40,960                          2.2%

Revenue Net of Power Supply Charge 1,821,289                    2,061,682                    240,393                       13.2%

PSEG Long Island Operating and Managed Expenses
PSEG Long Island Operating Expenses 611,251                        600,535                        10,715                          1.8%

PSEG Long Island Managed Expenses 94,272                          378,825                        (284,553)                       -301.8%

Utility Depreciation 285,066                        282,506                        2,560                            0.9%

PILOTs 333,823                        332,383                        1,440                            0.4%

LIPA Operating Expenses 87,956                          80,757                          7,199                            8.2%

LIPA Depreciation and Amortization 137,701                        136,892                        810                                0.6%

Interest Expense 364,461                        361,288                        3,174                            0.9%

Total Expenses 1,914,531                    2,173,185                    (258,654)                      -13.5%

Other Income and Deductions 57,617                          52,720                          (4,897)                           -8.5%

Grant Income 39,156                          44,721                          5,565                            14.2%

Total Non-Operating Revenue 96,773                         97,441                         668                               0.7%

Change in Net Position $3,531 ($14,063) ($17,594) -498.2%

Coverage Ratio on LIPA Obligations 1.35x 1.31x -.04x

Note: Variance - favorable/(unfavorable)

PSEG Long Island 2020 Approved Operating and Managed Expenses, as well as, Approved Revenues have been reduced by $10 million due to

the projected underrun of the 2020 Utility 2.0 program that was identified as a refund to customers in the July 2020 Utility 2.0 filing.             


Rev and Expense.







						2020



				($ in thousands)		Approved Annual Budget		Projected Annual Forecast		$ Var.		% Var.				Projected  (9+3)		$ Var.		% Var.



				Revenues 		$3,666,860		$   3,597,616		($69,244)		-1.9%				$3,646,859		($49,243)		-1.4%

				DSA Revenue		- 0		268,677		268,677		n/a

				Total Revenues 		3,666,860		3,866,293		199,432		5.4%



				Power Supply Charge		1,845,571		1,804,611		40,960		2.2%				1,801,268		3,343		0.2%



				Revenue Net of Power Supply Charge		1,821,289		2,061,682		240,393		13.2%				1,845,591		216,091		11.7%



				PSEG Long Island Operating and Managed Expenses

				PSEG Long Island Operating Expenses		611,251		600,535		10,715		1.8%				606,825		(6,289)		-1.0%

				PSEG Long Island Managed Expenses		94,272		378,825		(284,553)		-301.8%				382,682		(3,857)		-1.0%

				Utility Depreciation		285,066		282,506		2,560		0.9%				278,019		4,487		1.6%

				PILOTs 		333,823		332,383		1,440		0.4%				332,992		(609)		-0.2%



				LIPA Operating Expenses		87,956		80,757		7,199		8.2%				81,376		(619)		-0.8%

				LIPA Depreciation and Amortization		137,701		136,892		810		0.6%				136,892		- 0		0.0%

				Interest Expense 		364,461		361,288		3,174		0.9%				362,682		(1,394)		-0.4%

				Total Expenses		1,914,531		2,173,185		(258,654)		-13.5%				2,181,467		($8,282)		-0.4%



				Other Income and Deductions 		57,617		52,720		(4,897)		-8.5%				54,334		($1,614)		-3.0%

				Grant Income		39,156		44,721		5,565		14.2%				273,328		($228,607)		-83.6%

				Total Non-Operating Revenue		96,773		97,441		668		0.7%				327,661		(230,220)		-70.3%



				Change in Net Position		$3,531		($14,063)		($17,594)		-498.2%				($8,215)		($5,847)		71.2%



				Coverage Ratio on LIPA Obligations		1.35x		1.31x		-.04x

				Note: Variance - favorable/(unfavorable)



				PSEG Long Island 2020 Approved Operating and Managed Expenses, as well as, Approved Revenues have been reduced by $10 million due to

				the projected underrun of the 2020 Utility 2.0 program that was identified as a refund to customers in the July 2020 Utility 2.0 filing.             



















































Capital.







				2020



		($ in thousands)		Approved Annual Budget		Projected Annual Forecast		$ Var.		% Var.				Projected  (9+3)		$ Var.		% Var.

		Transmission and Distribution

		Regulatory Driven		$101,435		$59,566		$41,869		41.3%				$61,269		($1,703)		-2.8%

		Load Growth		225,520		217,860		7,661		3.4%				$219,949		($2,089)		-0.9%

		Reliability		163,186		171,215		(8,029)		-4.9%				$171,272		($57)		-0.0%

		Storm Hardening		37,000		61,568		(24,568)		-66.4%				$61,568		($0)		-0.0%

		Economic, Salvage, Tools, Equipment & Other		39,464		41,216		(1,752)		-4.4%				$41,193		$23		0.1%



		Total Transmission and Distribution Projects 		$566,605		$551,425		$15,180		2.7%				$555,250		($3,825)		-0.7%



		Other PSEG Long Island Capital Expenditures

		Information Technology		42,883		28,769		14,114		32.9%				$29,310		($540)		-1.8%

		Customer Operations		22,181		25,016		(2,835)		-12.8%				$25,188		($172)		-0.7%

		Other General Plant		13,027		7,624		5,403		41.5%				$7,087		$537		7.6%

		Fleet		8,875		8,777		98		1.1%				$8,875		($98)		-1.1%

		Utility 2.0 (Includes carry over)		76,537		72,487		4,050		5.3%				$73,056		($569)		-0.8%

		Budget Amendment to carry over projects		(27,668)		0		(27,668)		100.0%				$0		$0		

		Total Other Capital Expenditures		$135,834		$142,673		($6,839)		-5.0%				$143,515		($842)		-0.6%

		Total PSEG Long Island Capital Expenditures Excluding FEMA		$702,439		$694,098		$8,341		1.2%				$698,765		($4,667)		-0.7%



		FEMA Storm Hardening		58,665		46,256		12,409		21.2%				$48,822		($2,566)		-5.3%

		Storm Capitalization		5,934		21,509		(15,575)		-262.5%				$23,388		($1,879)		-8.0%

		Total PSEG Long Island Capital		$767,038		$761,862		$5,175		0.7%				$770,975		($9,113)		-1.2%



		Nine Mile Point 2  		$15,760		$14,066		$1,694		10.8%				$16,288		($2,222)		-13.6%



		LIPA Capital Expenditures		$6,650		$3,651		$2,999		45.1%				$3,651		$0		0.0%



		Note: Variance - favorable/(unfavorable)
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Revenue and PSC



		2020 PYE

		Description

				Responsible Party		 Approved		9+3		Oct Actual YTD		Forecast (Nov & Dec)		Total 10+2		Variance		%



		Sales of Electricity (MWh)

		Residential Sales		Travis Barnes		$   8,664,796		$   9,321,094		8,169,522		1,242,334		9,411,856		$   747,059		8.6%

		Commercial Sales		Travis Barnes		9,491,211		8,209,580		7,184,814		1,250,489		8,435,303		(1,055,908)		-11.1%

		Other Sales to Public Authorities/Street Lighting		Travis Barnes		533,826		490,887		402,419		84,905		487,324		(46,503)		-8.7%

		Total Sales of Electricity (MWh)				18,689,834		18,021,562		15,756,754		2,577,728		18,334,482		(355,351)		-1.9%

										-		-

		Revenues by Sector								-		-				-

		Residential		Travis Barnes		$   1,867,458		$   2,018,655		$   1,763,184		$   263,512		2,026,696		$   159,239		8.5%

		Commercial		Travis Barnes		1,740,068		1,523,132		1,343,427		211,006		1,554,433		(185,636)		-10.7%

		Other Public Authorities/Street Lighting		Travis Barnes		66,886		60,584		50,024		9,897		59,921		(6,965)		-10.4%

		ESCO Revenue		Travis Barnes		12,503		10,582		8,652		1,582		10,233		(2,270)		-18.2%

		Power Supply Charge Deferral		Travis Barnes		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Other Regulatory Amortizations and Deferrals		Travis Barnes		(49,167)		14,210		(30,899)		4,712		(26,187)		22,979		-46.7%

		Miscellaneous Revenues		Travis Barnes		29,111		19,695		14,640		2,725		17,365		(11,746)		-40.3%

		Total Revenues				3,666,860		3,646,859		3,149,028		493,433		3,642,461		$   (24,399)		-0.7%

										-

		Revenues by Component 								-						-

		Delivery Charge (RDM Target)		Travis Barnes		$   1,375,686		$   1,357,512		$   1,216,811		$   156,004		1,372,815		$   (2,872)		-0.2%

		Power Supply Charge		Travis Barnes		1,845,571		1,797,615		1,555,347		257,911		1,813,257		(32,314)		-1.8%

		T&D Property Tax 		Travis Barnes		298,472		296,772		248,726		49,745		298,472		(0)		-0.0%

		Energy Efficiency and Distributed Energy (DER)		Travis Barnes		69,720		67,286		58,959		9,559		68,518		(1,202)		-1.7%

		New York State Assessment		Travis Barnes		10,318		9,716		8,561		1,266		9,827		(491)		-4.8%

		Suffolk Property Tax Settlement		Travis Barnes		47,336		46,253		41,396		6,285		47,681		346		0.7%

		Visual Benefits Assessment (VBA)		Travis Barnes		1,029		1,129		1,042		141		1,183		154		14.9%

		Revenue Related PILOTS		Travis Barnes		35,351		36,220		32,235		4,846		37,081		1,729		4.9%

		RDM Collection/(Refund)		Travis Barnes		(17,829)		(20,589)		(18,339)		(2,314)		(20,653)		(2,824)		15.8%

		DSA Collection/(Refund)		Travis Barnes		23,426		23,204		20,548		2,915		23,463		36		0.2%

		T&D Property Tax Collection/(Refund)		Travis Barnes		(2,166)		(2,166)		-		(361)		(361)		1,805		-83.3%

		Power Supply Charge Deferral		Travis Barnes		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Other Regulatory Amortizations and Deferrals		Travis Barnes		(49,167)		14,210		(30,899)		4,712		(26,187)		22,979		-46.7%

		Miscellaneous Revenues		Travis Barnes		29,111		19,695		14,640		2,725		17,365		(11,746)		-40.3%

		Blank 1		Travis Barnes		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Blank 2		Travis Barnes		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Revenues				$   3,666,860		$   3,646,859		$   3,149,028		$   448,588		$   3,597,616		$   (69,244)		-1.9%



		Total DSA Revenue				$   -						$   272,877		$   272,877				ERROR:#DIV/0!





		Power Supply		Travis Barnes		$   1,845,571		$   1,801,268		$   1,546,701		$   257,911		$   1,804,611		$   40,960		2.2%



		Revenue Net of Power Supply Costs		Travis Barnes		$   1,821,289		$   1,845,591		$   1,602,328		$   190,677		$   1,793,005		$   (28,284)		-1.6%



		Variance Explanations:



		Description		Amount

		DSA Storm Deferral		273,190				223,831				49358.69057343

		DSA COVID Costs		4,200

		Utility 2.0 Unutilized Deferral		(15,011)

		Miscellaneous Revenue		(11,746)

		DSA Debt Deferral		(4,513)

		NYSA		(491)

		Rev Taxes		(437)

		Misc. Other		(600)

		Total Variance		244,592



		•Revenue, net of Power Supply Costs, is $20.1M higher than budget due to:

		•The Storm Delivery Service Adjustment (DSA) exceeding budget by approximately $49.4M, net of expected FEMA reimbursement.

		•Offset by (i) $15.0M deferral for Utility 2.0 project delays (ii) $4.5M under budget from Debt DSA (iii) lower revenues of $11.7M related to the suspension of: late payment charges, reconnection charges, service 

		              initiation fees and non-access fees (to assist customers impacted by COVID-19), and (iv) NYSA, Revenue PILOTS & T&D Property Tax refund of $0.9 million. 





Capital







		2020 PYE



		($ in thousands)		Responsible Party		Approved		Projected  (9+3)		Oct Actual YTD		Forecast (Nov & Dec)		Total 10+2		$ Var.		% Var.

		Transmission and Distribution

		Regulatory Driven		Dan M.		$101,435		$61,269		$47,104		$12,462		$59,566		$41,869		41.3%

		Load Growth		Dan M.		225,520		219,949		170,311		$47,549		$217,860		$7,661		3.4%

		Reliability		Dan M.		163,186		171,272		138,253		$32,962		$171,215		($8,029)		-4.9%

		Storm Hardening		Dan M.		37,000		61,568		40,476		$21,091		$61,568		($24,568)		-66.4%

		Economic, Salvage, Tools, Equipment & Other		Dan M.		39,464		41,193		42,651		($1,435)		$41,216		($1,752)		-4.4%



		Total Transmission and Distribution Projects 				$566,605		$555,250		$438,795		$112,630		$551,425		$15,180		2.7%



		Other PSEG Long Island Capital Expenditures

		Information Technology		Dan M.		$42,883		$29,310		$21,763		$7,006		$28,769		$14,114		32.9%

		Customer Operations		Dan M.		22,181		25,188		21,108		$3,908		$25,016		($2,835)		-12.8%

		Other General Plant		Dan M.		13,027		7,087		1,979		$5,645		$7,624		$5,403		41.5%

		Fleet		Dan M.		8,875		8,875		3,635		$5,142		$8,777		$98		1.1%

		Utility 2.0 (Includes carry over)		Dan M.		76,537		73,056		59,132		$13,355		$72,487		$4,050		5.3%

		Budget Amendment to carry over projects				(27,668)		- 0						$0		($27,668)		100.0%

		Total Other Capital Expenditures				$135,834		$143,515		$107,617		$35,056		$142,673		($6,839)		-5.0%

		Total PSEG Long Island Capital Expenditures Excluding FEMA				$702,439		$698,765		$546,412		$147,686		$694,098		$8,341		1.2%



		FEMA Storm Hardening		Dan M.		$58,665		$48,822		$41,773		$4,483		$46,256		$12,409		21.2%

		Storm Capitalization		Dan M./Joe B.		5,934		23,388		20,325		$1,184		$21,509		($15,575)		-262.5%

		Total PSEG Long Island Capital				$767,038		$770,975		$608,510		$5,667		$67,765		$5,175		0.7%



		Nine Mile Point 2  		Dan M.		$15,760		$16,288		$13,098		$968		$14,066		$1,694		10.8%



		LIPA Capital Expenditures		LIPA		$6,650		$3,651						$3,651		$2,999		45.1%



		Note: Variance - favorable/(unfavorable)







		·         T&D is under budget by $15.2M primarily driven by; cost savings and re-estimation for Regulatory Driven projects, construction accelerated from 2020 to 2019 and lower contractor and equipment costs for Load Growth projects, 

		                          partially offset by; accelerated construction and scope changes for Reliability, increased scope for Storm Hardening and increased scope for telephone pole transfers for Economic, Salvage, Tool, Equipment & Other.

		·         IT Projects are under budget by $14.1M due to deferment in project implementation as a result of Tropical Storm Isaias.

		·         Customer Services expenses are over budget by $2.8M related to early completion of the Jones Beach Energy and Nature Center.

		·         Other General Plant is under budget by $5.4M due to interior rehab projects deferred due to COVID-19 and finalization of re-occupancy plans.

		·         Utility 2.0 is under budget by $4.1M primarily due to delays in the Rate Modernization and Energy Concierge program.

		·         FEMA is under budget by $12.4M primarily due to delays in IP Repeater construction and lower material costs.

		·         Capital Storm is over budget by $15.6M primarily due to capitalization of Tropical Storm Isaias.























































PSEGLI Operating



		2020 PYE

		Description

				Responsible Party		Approved		9+3		Nov Actual YTD		Forecast (Dec)		Total 11+1		Variance		%

		PSEG Long Island Operating Expenses 																 

		Transmission & Distribution		Tammy  Nilan/ Gina Critelli		$   188,280		$   207,611		$   185,623		$   21,768		$   207,391		$   (19,111)		-9.2%

		Customer Services		Tammy  Nilan/ Gina Critelli		130,497		127,378		112,191		12,479		124,670		5,828		4.6%

		Business Services		Tammy  Nilan/ Gina Critelli		172,317		164,491		144,241		19,268		163,509		8,808		5.4%

		Power Markets		Tammy  Nilan/ Gina Critelli		14,156		13,065		10,817		1,653		12,470		1,687		12.9%

		Energy Efficiency & DER		Tammy  Nilan/ Gina Critelli		88,800		83,809		77,007		6,443		83,450		5,350		6.4%

		Utility 2.0 		Tammy  Nilan/ Gina Critelli		17,200		10,470		6,608		2,439		9,046		8,153		77.9%

		Total PSEG Long Island Operating Expenses 				$   611,251		$   606,825		$   536,486		$   64,050		$   600,535		$   10,715		1.8%





		Note: Variance - favorable/(unfavorable)













Managed



		2020 PYE

		Description

				Responsible Party		Approved 		9+3		Oct Actual YTD		Forecast (Nov & Dec)		Total 10+2		Variance		%



		PSEG Long Island Managed Expenses																 

		Uncollectible Accounts		Ana Lopes		$   20,835		$   28,512		23,857		6,035		$   29,892		$   (9,057)		-43.5%

		Storm Restoration		Joe Bittner		60,000		341,843		327,711		8,760		336,470		$   (276,470)		-460.8%

		NYS Assessment 		Travis Barnes		10,318		9,716		8,584		1,266		9,850		$   468		4.5%



		Accretion of Asset Retirement Obligation		Ken Seltzer		2,927		2,398		1,985		413		2,398		$   529		18.1%



		Miscellaneous		Bhumika Dhirani		192		214		214		-		214		$   (22)		-11.6%

		Total PSEG Long Island Managed Expenses				$   94,272		$   382,682		$   362,351		$   16,474		$   378,825		$   (284,553)		-301.8%





		Note: Variance - favorable/(unfavorable)











		•PSEG Long Island Managed Expenses are over budget by $284.5M due to:

		•Storm Restoration over budget by $276.5M due to Tropical Storm Isaias (Isaias) estimated at $298.4M.  Isaias was declared a FEMA event on October 2, 2020 and LIPA will be seeking FEMA reimbursement.  Also, through October 2020 PSEG Long Island responded to seventeen storm events, four which required mutual aid assistance.

		•Uncollectible Accounts is over budget $9.1M due to an increase in the uncollectible reserve to reflect impacts of COVID-19.



		 Uncollectibles is higher than the approved budget by $9.1M primarily driven by the increase in the uncollectible reserve due to the impact of COVID19. The write-off factor assumption in the budget was 0.57% which is based on a five year average. The current actual write-off factor for October YTD is approximately 0.75%. Beginning in April 2020 an additional reserve for COVID was recorded, the write-off factor was increased from 0.58% to 1.0% from April to June in the arrears current bucket. In July, the write-off factor was reevaluated and was decreased from 1.0% to 0.9%. The percentage of the AR balance in arrears is up approximately 4.2% from October 2020 vs. October 2019 (40.5% vs. 36.4%).

 The impact of the New York State on PAUSE plan increased unemployment dramatically over the entire state. Long Island's unemployment rate was 3.8% in March 2020, it increased to 16.1% in April 2020.  The unemployment rate has been improving monthly since May, October was 6.5%. 










Depreciation



		2020 PYE

		Description

				Responsible Party		Approved		9+3		Oct Actual YTD		Forecast (Nov & Dec)		Total 10+2		Variance		%				Explanation



		PSEG Long Island Managed Utility Depreciation 		Anthony Badagliacca		$   248,675		$   230,829		$   196,689		38,634		$   235,323		$   13,352		5.4%				Delays in Project completions (IT and T&D)

		Accelerated Depreciation of Conventional Meters		Anthony Badagliacca		24,778		33,657		26,991		6,667		33,657		(8,880)		-35.8%				AMI Program has been accelerated and retirement of standard Meters ahead of schedule, resulting in increased depreciation.

		Depreciation Expense Related to FEMA Capital Projects		Anthony Badagliacca		11,613		13,534		11,025		2,501		13,526		(1,913)		-16.5%				FEMA Final As-Built Unitization completed ahead of schedule

		Total PSEG Long Island Managed Utility Depreciation				$   285,066		$   278,019		$   234,704		$   47,802		$   282,506		$   2,560		0.9%



		LIPA Depreciation and Amortization

		Amortization of Acquisition Adjustment		LIPA		$   111,375		$   111,517						$   111,517		(142)		-0.1%

		Amortization of OPEB & Pension Deferrals		LIPA		25,015		25,014						25,014		0		0.0%

		Depreciation - LIPA		LIPA		1,312		360						360		952		72.6%

		Total LIPA Depreciation and Amortization				$   137,701		$   136,892		$   - 0		$   - 0		136,892		$   810		0.6%



		Note: Variance - favorable/(unfavorable)



		•Utility Depreciation is under budget by $2.6M due to fully depreciated Information Technology assets and delays in the completion of  IT and T&D assets lowering depreciation $13.4M.

		•Offset by Accelerated Depreciation of Conventional Meters by $8.8M due to earlier Smart Meter deployment and $1.9M capitalization of FEMA projects ahead of schedule. 



























Other Income & Ded.



		2020 PYE

		Description

				Responsible Party		2020 Approved		9+3		Oct Actual YTD		Forecast (Nov & Dec)		Total 10+2		Variance		%

		Short-Term Investment Income		LIPA		16,636		14,432						$   12,133		$   (4,503)		-27.1%

		Interest Income from:

		Suffolk Property Tax Settlement		Menard Bosse		20,706		20,706		17,363		3,343		$   20,706		$   - 0		0.0%

		Visual Benefits Assessment		Menard Bosse		462		457		383		34		$   417		$   (44)		-9.6%

		OPEB Account		LIPA		5,847		6,120						$   6,104		$   257		4.4%

		PSEG Long Island Funding Accounts		LIPA		2,664		1,658						$   1,658		$   (1,006)		-37.8%

		Miscellaneous Income and Deductions - LIPA		LIPA		201		1,933						$   1,931		$   1,730		862.0%

		Miscellaneous Income and Deductions - PSEGLI		Bhumika Dhirani		1,872		3,338		3,833		182		$   4,015		$   2,143		114.5%



		Subtotal Other Income and Deductions				48,386		48,642		21,579		3,559		46,963		(1,424)		-2.9%

																		 

		Nuclear Decommissioning Trust Fund		LIPA		9,231		5,691						$   5,757		$   (3,474)		-37.6%

		Total Other Income and Deductions				57,617		54,334		21,579		3,559		52,720		(4,897)		-8.5%

		Note: Variance - favorable/(unfavorable)

		FEMA Grant Tropical Storm Isaias		PSEG		- 0		224,425				223,831		$   223,831		$   223,831		99.7%





Grant Income



		2020 PYE

		Description

				Responsible Party		2020 Approved		9+3		Oct Actual YTD		Forecast (Nov & Dec)		Total 10+2		Variance		%

		Build America Bonds Subsidy - U.S. Treasury		LIPA		3,704		3,717						$   3,743		$   39		1.0%		26

		FEMA Non-Sandy						- 0						$   -		$   -		 

		Efficiency & DER - RGGI Funding		LIPA		25,000		25,000						$   25,000		$   -		0.0%		-

		Other Grant Income		LIPA		- 0		8,005						5,754		5,754		71.9%		(2,252)

		Subtotal Grant Income				28,704		261,147						34,496		5,792		2.2%



		Amortization of Deferred FEMA Grant				10,452		12,180		9,923		2,251		12,173		1,721		14.1%		(7)

																		 

		Total Grant Income				39,156		273,328		9,923		2,251		46,670		7,514		2.7%





Interest

		2020 PYE

		Description

				Responsible Party		2020 Approved		9+3		Oct Actual YTD		Forecast (Nov & Dec)		Total 10+2		Variance		%

		LIPA Interest Expense

		Interest 		LIPA		364,461		362,682						361,288		3,174		0.9%

		LIPA Interest				364,461		362,682		-		-		361,288		3,174		0.9%





LIPA Operating Costs

		2020 PYE

		Description

				Responsible Party		2020 Approved		9+3		Oct Actual YTD		Forecast (Nov & Dec)		Total 10+2		Variance		%

		LIPA Operating Expenses																 

		Management Fee (including incentive)		Joselin/Bhumika		76,781		76,920		64,100		12,820		76,920		(138)		-0.2%

		Capitalized Management Fee		Joselin/Bhumika		(30,290)		(30,399)		(23,966)		(6,517)		(30,483)		193		-0.6%

		LIPA Operating Costs		LIPA		41,464		34,855						34,320		7,144		20.5%

		LIPA Operating Expenses				87,956		81,376		40,134		6,303		80,757		7,199		9%





Taxes

		2020 PYE

		Description

				Responsible Party		Approved 		9+3		Oct Actual YTD		Forecast (Nov & Dec)		Total 10+2		Variance		%

																		 

		PILOTs - Revenue-Based Taxes		Travis Barnes		35,351		36,220		32,235		4,846		37,081		(1,729)		-4.7%



		PILOTs - Local Property-Based Taxes		John Newell		298,472		296,772		247,704		47,684		295,302		3,169		1.1%



		Total PILOTS				333,823		332,992		279,939		52,530		332,383		1,440		0.4%



												Previous Forecast		$   296,772.39



												Variance as a result of Novembers Nassau School Estimate Overstated		$   1,384.52
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LIPA CONSOLIDATED PROJECTED RESULTS  2020

• Revenue, net of Power Supply Costs, is $240.4M higher than budget due to:

• The Storm Delivery Service Adjustment (DSA) exceeding budget by approximately 
$268.6M primarily related to Tropical Storm Isaias (Isaias), of which approximately 
$224M will be claimed for FEMA reimbursement and 

• Offset by (i) $15.0M deferral for Utility 2.0 project delays (ii) $4.5M under budget from 
Debt DSA (iii) lower revenues of $11.7M related to the suspension of: late payment 
charges, reconnection charges, service initiation fees and non-access fees (to assist 
customers impacted by COVID-19), and (iv) NYSA, Revenue PILOTS & T&D Property 
Tax refund of $0.9 million.

• PSEG Long Island Managed Expenses are over budget by $284.5M due to:

• Storm Restoration over budget by $276.5M due to Isaias estimated at
$298.4M. Isaias was declared a FEMA event on October 2, 2020 and LIPA will be
seeking FEMA reimbursement. Also, through October 2020 PSEG Long Island
responded to seventeen storm events, four which required mutual aid assistance.
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LIPA CONSOLIDATED PROJECTED RESULTS  2020

• Uncollectible Accounts is over budget $9.1M due to an increase in the uncollectible 
reserve to reflect impacts of COVID-19.

• Utility Depreciation is under budget by $2.6M due to fully depreciated Information Technology 
assets and delays in the completion of IT and T&D assets lowering depreciation $13.4M.

• Offset by Accelerated Depreciation of Conventional Meters by $8.8M due to 
earlier Smart Meter deployment and $1.9M capitalization of FEMA projects ahead 
of schedule.

• LIPA Operating Expenses are under budget by $7.2 million due to a litigation insurance 
reimbursement, lower consulting expense, and lower legal expenses as result of delays 
stemming from COVID-19.

• Grant Income is favorable by $5.5 million primarily due to the anticipated FEMA 
reimbursements for Winter Storm Stella of $3.3 million.
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PROJECTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE RESULTS 2020
($ in thousands) Approved 

Annual Budget
Projected 

Annual Forecast $ Var. % Var.

Transmission and Distribution
Regulatory Driven $101,435 $59,566 $41,869 41.3%

Load Growth 225,520                 217,860                 7,661                      3.4%

Reliability 163,186                 171,215                 (8,029)                    -4.9%

Storm Hardening 37,000                    61,568                    (24,568)                  -66.4%

Economic, Salvage, Tools, Equipment & Other 39,464                    41,216                    (1,752)                    -4.4%

Total Transmission and Distribution Projects $566,605 $551,425 $15,180 2.7%

Other PSEG Long Island Capital Expenditures
Information Technology 42,883                    28,769                    14,114                    32.9%

Customer Operations 22,181                    25,016                    (2,835)                    -12.8%

Other General Plant 13,027                    7,624                      5,403                      41.5%

Fleet 8,875                      8,777                      98                            1.1%

Utility 2.0 (Includes carry over) 76,537                    72,487                    4,050                      5.3%

Budget Amendment to carry over projects (27,668)                  0 (27,668)                  100.0%

Total Other Capital Expenditures $135,834 $142,673 ($6,839) -5.0%

Total PSEG Long Island Capital Expenditures Excluding FEMA
$702,439 $694,098 $8,341 1.2%

FEMA Storm Hardening 58,665                    46,256                    12,409                    21.2%

Storm Capitalization 5,934                      21,509                    (15,575)                  -262.5%

Total PSEG Long Island Capital $767,038 $761,862 $5,175 0.7%

Nine Mile Point 2  $15,760 $14,066 $1,694 10.8%

LIPA Capital Expenditures $6,650 $3,651 $2,999 45.1%

Note: Variance - favorable/(unfavorable)


Rev and Expense.







						2020



				($ in thousands)		Approved Annual Budget		Projected Annual Forecast		$ Var.		% Var.		Projected  (9+3)		$ Var.		% Var.



				Revenues 		$3,666,860		$3,642,461		($24,399)		-0.7%		$   3,646,859		$   (4,398)		-0.1%

				Power Supply Charge		1,845,571		1,804,611		40,960		2.2%		$   1,801,268		$3,343		0.2%



				Revenue Net of Power Supply Charge		1,821,289		1,837,850		16,561		0.9%		$   1,845,591		($7,740)		-0.4%



				PSEG Long Island Operating and Managed Expenses

				PSEG Long Island Operating Expenses		611,251		600,535		10,715		1.8%		606,825		($6,289)		-1.0%		4,866

				PSEG Long Island Managed Expenses		94,272		378,825		(284,553)		-301.8%		382,682		($3,857)		-1.0%		(1,381)

				Utility Depreciation		285,066		282,506		2,560		0.9%		$   278,019		$4,487		1.6%		(4,487)

				PILOTs 		333,823		332,383		1,440		0.4%		332,992		($609)		-0.2%		1,470



				LIPA Operating Expenses		87,956		80,757		7,199		8.2%		81,376		($619)		-0.8%		619

				LIPA Depreciation and Amortization		137,701		136,892		810		0.6%		136,892		$0		0.0%

				Interest Expense 		364,461		361,288		3,174		0.9%		362,682		($1,394)		-0.4%		1,394

				Total Expenses		1,914,531		2,173,185		(258,654)		-13.5%		2,181,467		($8,282)		-0.4%



				Other Income and Deductions 		57,617		52,720		(4,897)		-8.5%		54,334		($1,614)		-3.0%		(1,614)

				Grant Income		39,156		274,701		235,545		601.6%		273,328		$1,373		0.5%		1,967

				Total Non-Operating Revenue		96,773		327,421		230,648		238.3%		$327,661		($240)		-0.1%



				Change in Net Position		$3,531		($7,914)		($11,445)		-324.1%		$   (8,215)		$301		-3.7%		2,834



				Coverage Ratio on LIPA Obligations																(2,330)

				Note: Variance - favorable/(unfavorable)																504



				PSEG Long Island 2020 Approved Operating and Managed Expenses, as well as, Approved Revenues have been reduced by $10 million due to

				the projected underrun of the 2020 Utility 2.0 program that was identified as a refund to customers in the July 2020 Utility 2.0 filing.             



















































Capital.







				2020



		($ in thousands)		Approved Annual Budget		Projected Annual Forecast		$ Var.		% Var.				Projected  (9+3)		$ Var.		% Var.

		Transmission and Distribution

		Regulatory Driven		$101,435		$59,566		$41,869		41.3%				$61,269		($1,703)		-2.8%

		Load Growth		225,520		217,860		7,661		3.4%				$219,949		($2,089)		-0.9%

		Reliability		163,186		171,215		(8,029)		-4.9%				$171,272		($57)		-0.0%

		Storm Hardening		37,000		61,568		(24,568)		-66.4%				$61,568		($0)		-0.0%

		Economic, Salvage, Tools, Equipment & Other		39,464		41,216		(1,752)		-4.4%				$41,193		$23		0.1%



		Total Transmission and Distribution Projects 		$566,605		$551,425		$15,180		2.7%				$555,250		($3,825)		-0.7%



		Other PSEG Long Island Capital Expenditures

		Information Technology		42,883		28,769		14,114		32.9%				$29,310		($540)		-1.8%

		Customer Operations		22,181		25,016		(2,835)		-12.8%				$25,188		($172)		-0.7%

		Other General Plant		13,027		7,624		5,403		41.5%				$7,087		$537		7.6%

		Fleet		8,875		8,777		98		1.1%				$8,875		($98)		-1.1%

		Utility 2.0 (Includes carry over)		76,537		72,487		4,050		5.3%				$73,056		($569)		-0.8%

		Budget Amendment to carry over projects		(27,668)		0		(27,668)		100.0%				$0		$0		

		Total Other Capital Expenditures		$135,834		$142,673		($6,839)		-5.0%				$143,515		($842)		-0.6%

		Total PSEG Long Island Capital Expenditures Excluding FEMA		$702,439		$694,098		$8,341		1.2%				$698,765		($4,667)		-0.7%



		FEMA Storm Hardening		58,665		46,256		12,409		21.2%				$48,822		($2,566)		-5.3%

		Storm Capitalization		5,934		21,509		(15,575)		-262.5%				$23,388		($1,879)		-8.0%

		Total PSEG Long Island Capital		$767,038		$761,862		$5,175		0.7%				$770,975		($9,113)		-1.2%



		Nine Mile Point 2  		$15,760		$14,066		$1,694		10.8%				$16,288		($2,222)		-13.6%



		LIPA Capital Expenditures		$6,650		$3,651		$2,999		45.1%				$3,651		$0		0.0%



		Note: Variance - favorable/(unfavorable)
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Revenue and PSC



		2020 PYE

		Description

				Responsible Party		 Approved		9+3		Oct Actual YTD		Forecast (Nov & Dec)		Total 10+2		Variance		%



		Sales of Electricity (MWh)

		Residential Sales		Travis Barnes		$   8,664,796		$   9,321,094		8,169,522		1,242,334		9,411,856		$   747,059		8.6%

		Commercial Sales		Travis Barnes		9,491,211		8,209,580		7,184,814		1,250,489		8,435,303		(1,055,908)		-11.1%

		Other Sales to Public Authorities/Street Lighting		Travis Barnes		533,826		490,887		402,419		84,905		487,324		(46,503)		-8.7%

		Total Sales of Electricity (MWh)				18,689,834		18,021,562		15,756,754		2,577,728		18,334,482		(355,351)		-1.9%

										-		-

		Revenues by Sector								-		-				-

		Residential		Travis Barnes		$   1,867,458		$   2,018,655		$   1,763,184		$   263,512		2,026,696		$   159,239		8.5%

		Commercial		Travis Barnes		1,740,068		1,523,132		1,343,427		211,006		1,554,433		(185,636)		-10.7%

		Other Public Authorities/Street Lighting		Travis Barnes		66,886		60,584		50,024		9,897		59,921		(6,965)		-10.4%

		ESCO Revenue		Travis Barnes		12,503		10,582		8,652		1,582		10,233		(2,270)		-18.2%

		Power Supply Charge Deferral		Travis Barnes		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Other Regulatory Amortizations and Deferrals		Travis Barnes		(49,167)		14,210		(30,899)		4,712		(26,187)		22,979		-46.7%

		Miscellaneous Revenues		Travis Barnes		29,111		19,695		14,640		2,725		17,365		(11,746)		-40.3%

		Total Revenues				3,666,860		3,646,859		3,149,028		493,433		3,642,461		$   (24,399)		-0.7%

										-

		Revenues by Component 								-						-

		Delivery Charge (RDM Target)		Travis Barnes		$   1,375,686		$   1,357,512		$   1,216,811		$   156,004		1,372,815		$   (2,872)		-0.2%

		Power Supply Charge		Travis Barnes		1,845,571		1,797,615		1,555,347		257,911		1,813,257		(32,314)		-1.8%

		T&D Property Tax 		Travis Barnes		298,472		296,772		248,726		49,745		298,472		(0)		-0.0%

		Energy Efficiency and Distributed Energy (DER)		Travis Barnes		69,720		67,286		58,959		9,559		68,518		(1,202)		-1.7%

		New York State Assessment		Travis Barnes		10,318		9,716		8,561		1,266		9,827		(491)		-4.8%

		Suffolk Property Tax Settlement		Travis Barnes		47,336		46,253		41,396		6,285		47,681		346		0.7%

		Visual Benefits Assessment (VBA)		Travis Barnes		1,029		1,129		1,042		141		1,183		154		14.9%

		Revenue Related PILOTS		Travis Barnes		35,351		36,220		32,235		4,846		37,081		1,729		4.9%

		RDM Collection/(Refund)		Travis Barnes		(17,829)		(20,589)		(18,339)		(2,314)		(20,653)		(2,824)		15.8%

		DSA Collection/(Refund)		Travis Barnes		23,426		23,204		20,548		2,915		23,463		36		0.2%

		T&D Property Tax Collection/(Refund)		Travis Barnes		(2,166)		(2,166)		-		(361)		(361)		1,805		-83.3%

		Power Supply Charge Deferral		Travis Barnes		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Other Regulatory Amortizations and Deferrals		Travis Barnes		(49,167)		14,210		(30,899)		4,712		(26,187)		22,979		-46.7%

		Miscellaneous Revenues		Travis Barnes		29,111		19,695		14,640		2,725		17,365		(11,746)		-40.3%				(2,330)

		Blank 1		Travis Barnes		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Blank 2		Travis Barnes		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Revenues				$   3,666,860		$   3,646,859		$   3,149,028		$   493,433		$   3,642,461		$   (24,399)		-0.7%



		Power Supply		Travis Barnes		$   1,845,571		$   1,801,268		$   1,546,701		$   257,911		$   1,804,611		$   40,960		2.2%



		Revenue Net of Power Supply Costs		Travis Barnes		$   1,821,289		$   1,845,591		$   1,602,328		$   235,523		$   1,837,850		$   16,561		0.9%				$   7,740



		Variance Explanations:



		Description		Amount

		DSA Storm Deferral		49,359

		Utility 2.0 Unutilized Deferral		(15,011)

		Miscellaneous Revenue		(11,746)

		DSA Debt Deferral		(4,513)

		NYSA		(491)

		Rev Taxes		(437)

		Misc. Other		(600)

		Total Variance		16,561



		•Revenue, net of Power Supply Costs, is $20.1M higher than budget due to:

		•The Storm Delivery Service Adjustment (DSA) exceeding budget by approximately $52.9M, net of expected FEMA reimbursement.

		•Offset by (i) $15.0M deferral for Utility 2.0 project delays (ii) $4.5M under budget from Debt DSA (iii) lower revenues of $11.7M related to the suspension of: late payment charges, reconnection charges, service 

		              initiation fees and non-access fees (to assist customers impacted by COVID-19), and (iv) NYSA, Revenue PILOTS & T&D Property Tax refund of $0.9 million. 





Capital







		2020 PYE



		($ in thousands)		Responsible Party		Approved		Projected  (9+3)		Oct Actual YTD		Forecast (Nov & Dec)		Total 10+2		$ Var.		% Var.

		Transmission and Distribution

		Regulatory Driven		Dan M.		$101,435		$61,269		$47,104		$12,462		$59,566		$41,869		41.3%

		Load Growth		Dan M.		225,520		219,949		170,311		$47,549		$217,860		$7,661		3.4%

		Reliability		Dan M.		163,186		171,272		138,253		$32,962		$171,215		($8,029)		-4.9%

		Storm Hardening		Dan M.		37,000		61,568		40,476		$21,091		$61,568		($24,568)		-66.4%

		Economic, Salvage, Tools, Equipment & Other		Dan M.		39,464		41,193		42,651		($1,435)		$41,216		($1,752)		-4.4%



		Total Transmission and Distribution Projects 				$566,605		$555,250		$438,795		$112,630		$551,425		$15,180		2.7%



		Other PSEG Long Island Capital Expenditures

		Information Technology		Dan M.		$42,883		$29,310		$21,763		$7,006		$28,769		$14,114		32.9%

		Customer Operations		Dan M.		22,181		25,188		21,108		$3,908		$25,016		($2,835)		-12.8%

		Other General Plant		Dan M.		13,027		7,087		1,979		$5,645		$7,624		$5,403		41.5%

		Fleet		Dan M.		8,875		8,875		3,635		$5,142		$8,777		$98		1.1%

		Utility 2.0 (Includes carry over)		Dan M.		76,537		73,056		59,132		$13,355		$72,487		$4,050		5.3%

		Budget Amendment to carry over projects				(27,668)		- 0						$0		($27,668)		100.0%

		Total Other Capital Expenditures				$135,834		$143,515		$107,617		$35,056		$142,673		($6,839)		-5.0%

		Total PSEG Long Island Capital Expenditures Excluding FEMA				$702,439		$698,765		$546,412		$147,686		$694,098		$8,341		1.2%



		FEMA Storm Hardening		Dan M.		$58,665		$48,822		$41,773		$4,483		$46,256		$12,409		21.2%

		Storm Capitalization		Dan M./Joe B.		5,934		23,388		20,325		$1,184		$21,509		($15,575)		-262.5%

		Total PSEG Long Island Capital				$767,038		$770,975		$608,510		$5,667		$67,765		$5,175		0.7%



		Nine Mile Point 2  		Dan M.		$15,760		$16,288		$13,098		$968		$14,066		$1,694		10.8%



		LIPA Capital Expenditures		LIPA		$6,650		$3,651						$3,651		$2,999		45.1%



		Note: Variance - favorable/(unfavorable)







		·         T&D is under budget by $15.2M primarily driven by; cost savings and re-estimation for Regulatory Driven projects, construction accelerated from 2020 to 2019 and lower contractor and equipment costs for Load Growth projects, 

		                          partially offset by; accelerated construction and scope changes for Reliability, increased scope for Storm Hardening and increased scope for telephone pole transfers for Economic, Salvage, Tool, Equipment & Other.

		·         IT Projects are under budget by $14.1M due to deferment in project implementation as a result of Tropical Storm Isaias.

		·         Customer Services expenses are over budget by $2.8M related to early completion of the Jones Beach Energy and Nature Center.

		·         Other General Plant is under budget by $5.4M due to interior rehab projects deferred due to COVID-19 and finalization of re-occupancy plans.

		·         Utility 2.0 is under budget by $4.1M primarily due to delays in the Rate Modernization and Energy Concierge program.

		·         FEMA is under budget by $12.4M primarily due to delays in IP Repeater construction and lower material costs.

		·         Capital Storm is over budget by $15.6M primarily due to capitalization of Tropical Storm Isaias.























































PSEGLI Operating



		2020 PYE

		Description

				Responsible Party		Approved		9+3		Nov Actual YTD		Forecast (Dec)		Total 11+1		Variance		%

		PSEG Long Island Operating Expenses 																 

		Transmission & Distribution		Tammy  Nilan/ Gina Critelli		$   188,280		$   207,611		$   185,623		$   21,768		$   207,391		$   (19,111)		-9.2%				$   (220)

		Customer Services		Tammy  Nilan/ Gina Critelli		130,497		127,378		112,191		12,479		124,670		5,828		4.6%				$   (2,709)

		Business Services		Tammy  Nilan/ Gina Critelli		172,317		164,491		144,241		19,268		163,509		8,808		5.4%				$   (983)

		Power Markets		Tammy  Nilan/ Gina Critelli		14,156		13,065		10,817		1,653		12,470		1,687		12.9%				$   (596)

		Energy Efficiency & DER		Tammy  Nilan/ Gina Critelli		88,800		83,809		77,007		6,443		83,450		5,350		6.4%				$   (359)

		Utility 2.0 		Tammy  Nilan/ Gina Critelli		17,200		10,470		6,608		2,439		9,046		8,153		77.9%				$   (1,424)

		Total PSEG Long Island Operating Expenses 				$   611,251		$   606,825		$   536,486		$   64,050		$   600,535		$   10,715		1.8%				$   (6,289)





		Note: Variance - favorable/(unfavorable)













Managed



		2020 PYE

		Description

				Responsible Party		Approved 		9+3		Oct Actual YTD		Forecast (Nov & Dec)		Total 10+2		Variance		%



		PSEG Long Island Managed Expenses																 

		Uncollectible Accounts		Ana Lopes		$   20,835		$   28,512		23,857		6,035		$   29,892		$   (9,057)		-43.5%		$   (1,381)

		Storm Restoration		Joe Bittner		60,000		341,843		327,711		8,760		336,470		$   (276,470)		-460.8%

		NYS Assessment 		Travis Barnes		10,318		9,716		8,584		1,266		9,850		$   468		4.5%



		Accretion of Asset Retirement Obligation		Ken Seltzer		2,927		2,398		1,985		413		2,398		$   529		18.1%		$   0



		Miscellaneous		Bhumika Dhirani		192		214		214		-		214		$   (22)		-11.6%		$   (0)

		Total PSEG Long Island Managed Expenses				$   94,272		$   382,682		$   362,351		$   16,474		$   378,825		$   (284,553)		-301.8%





		Note: Variance - favorable/(unfavorable)











		•PSEG Long Island Managed Expenses are over budget by $284.5M due to:

		•Storm Restoration over budget by $276.5M due to Tropical Storm Isaias (Isaias) estimated at $298.4M.  Isaias was declared a FEMA event on October 2, 2020 and LIPA will be seeking FEMA reimbursement.  Also, through October 2020 PSEG Long Island responded to seventeen storm events, four which required mutual aid assistance.

		•Uncollectible Accounts is over budget $7.7M due to an increase in the uncollectible reserve to reflect impacts of COVID-19.



		 Uncollectibles is higher than the approved budget by $9.1M primarily driven by the increase in the uncollectible reserve due to the impact of COVID19. The write-off factor assumption in the budget was 0.57% which is based on a five year average. The current actual write-off factor for October YTD is approximately 0.75%. Beginning in April 2020 an additional reserve for COVID was recorded, the write-off factor was increased from 0.58% to 1.0% from April to June in the arrears current bucket. In July, the write-off factor was reevaluated and was decreased from 1.0% to 0.9%. The percentage of the AR balance in arrears is up approximately 4.2% from October 2020 vs. October 2019 (40.5% vs. 36.4%).

 The impact of the New York State on PAUSE plan increased unemployment dramatically over the entire state. Long Island's unemployment rate was 3.8% in March 2020, it increased to 16.1% in April 2020.  The unemployment rate has been improving monthly since May, October was 6.5%. 










Depreciation



		2020 PYE

		Description

				Responsible Party		Approved		9+3		Oct Actual YTD		Forecast (Nov & Dec)		Total 10+2		Variance		%				Explanation



		PSEG Long Island Managed Utility Depreciation 		Anthony Badagliacca		$   248,675		$   230,829		$   196,689		38,634		$   235,323		$   13,352		5.4%				Delays in Project completions (IT and T&D)

		Accelerated Depreciation of Conventional Meters		Anthony Badagliacca		24,778		33,657		26,991		6,667		33,657		(8,880)		-35.8%				AMI Program has been accelerated and retirement of standard Meters ahead of schedule, resulting in increased depreciation.

		Depreciation Expense Related to FEMA Capital Projects		Anthony Badagliacca		11,613		13,534		11,025		2,501		13,526		(1,913)		-16.5%				FEMA Final As-Built Unitization completed ahead of schedule

		Total PSEG Long Island Managed Utility Depreciation				$   285,066		$   278,019		$   234,704		$   47,802		$   282,506		$   2,560		0.9%



		LIPA Depreciation and Amortization

		Amortization of Acquisition Adjustment		LIPA		$   111,375		$   111,517						$   111,517		(142)		-0.1%

		Amortization of OPEB & Pension Deferrals		LIPA		25,015		25,014						25,014		0		0.0%

		Depreciation - LIPA		LIPA		1,312		360						360		952		72.6%

		Total LIPA Depreciation and Amortization				$   137,701		$   136,892		$   - 0		$   - 0		136,892		$   810		0.6%



		Note: Variance - favorable/(unfavorable)



		•Utility Depreciation is under budget by $2.6M due to delays in the completion of  IT and T&D assets lowering depreciation $13.4M. 

		•Offset by Accelerated Depreciation of Conventional Meters by $8.8M due to earlier Smart Meter deployment and $1.9M capitalization of FEMA projects. 



























Other Income & Ded.



		2020 PYE

		Description

				Responsible Party		2020 Approved		9+3		Oct Actual YTD		Forecast (Nov & Dec)		Total 10+2		Variance		%

		Short-Term Investment Income		LIPA		16,636		14,432						$   12,133		$   4,503		27.1%

		Interest Income from:

		Suffolk Property Tax Settlement		Menard Bosse		20,706		20,706		17,363		3,343		$   20,706		$   -		0.0%

		Visual Benefits Assessment		Menard Bosse		462		457		383		34		$   417		$   44		9.6%

		OPEB Account		LIPA		5,847		6,120						$   6,104		$   (257)		-4.4%

		PSEG Long Island Funding Accounts		LIPA		2,664		1,658						$   1,658		$   1,006		37.8%

		Miscellaneous Income and Deductions - LIPA		LIPA		201		1,933						$   1,931		$   (1,730)		-862.0%

		Miscellaneous Income and Deductions - PSEGLI		Bhumika Dhirani		1,872		3,338		3,833		182		$   4,015		$   (2,143)		-114.5%

		Subtotal Other Income and Deductions				48,386		48,642		21,579		3,559		46,963		1,424		2.9%

																		 

		Nuclear Decommissioning Trust Fund		LIPA		9,231		5,691						$   5,757		$   3,474		37.6%

		Total Other Income and Deductions				57,617		54,334		21,579		3,559		52,720		4,897		8.5%

		Note: Variance - favorable/(unfavorable)





Grant Income



		2020 PYE

		Description

				Responsible Party		2020 Approved		9+3		Oct Actual YTD		Forecast (Nov & Dec)		Total 10+2		Variance		%

		Build America Bonds Subsidy - U.S. Treasury		LIPA		3,704		3,717						$   3,743		$   (39)		-1.0%		26

		FEMA Non-Sandy						- 0						$   -		$   -		 

		Efficiency & DER - RGGI Funding		LIPA		25,000		25,000						$   25,000		$   -		0.0%		-

		FEMA Grant Tropical Storm Isaias		PSEG		- 0		224,425				223,831		$   223,831		$   (223,831)		-99.7%

		Other Grant Income		LIPA		- 0		8,005						9,954		(9,954)		-124.3%		1,948

		Subtotal Grant Income				28,704		261,147						262,528		(233,824)		-89.5%



		Amortization of Deferred FEMA Grant				10,452		12,180		9,923		2,251		12,173		(1,721)		-14.1%		(7)

																		 

		Total Grant Income				39,156		273,328		9,923		2,251		274,701		(235,545)		-86.2%





Interest

		2020 PYE

		Description

				Responsible Party		2020 Approved		9+3		Oct Actual YTD		Forecast (Nov & Dec)		Total 10+2		Variance		%

		LIPA Interest Expense

		Interest 		LIPA		364,461		362,682						361,288		3,174		0.9%

		LIPA Interest				364,461		362,682		-		-		361,288		3,174		0.9%





LIPA Operating Costs

		2020 PYE

		Description

				Responsible Party		2020 Approved		9+3		Oct Actual YTD		Forecast (Nov & Dec)		Total 10+2		Variance		%

		LIPA Operating Expenses																 

		Management Fee (including incentive)		Joselin/Bhumika		76,781		76,920		64,100		12,820		76,920		(138)		-0.2%

		Capitalized Management Fee		Joselin/Bhumika		(30,290)		(30,399)		(23,966)		(6,517)		(30,483)		193		-0.6%

		LIPA Operating Costs		LIPA		41,464		34,855						34,320		7,144		20.5%

		LIPA Operating Expenses				87,956		81,376		40,134		6,303		80,757		7,199		9%





Taxes

		2020 PYE

		Description

				Responsible Party		Approved 		9+3		Oct Actual YTD		Forecast (Nov & Dec)		Total 10+2		Variance		%

																		 

		PILOTs - Revenue-Based Taxes		Travis Barnes		35,351		36,220		32,235		4,846		37,081		(1,729)		-4.7%



		PILOTs - Local Property-Based Taxes		John Newell		298,472		296,772		247,704		47,684		295,302		3,169		1.1%		(1,470)



		Total PILOTS				333,823		332,992		279,939		52,530		332,383		1,440		0.4%



												Previous Forecast		$   296,772.39



												Variance as a result of Novembers Nassau School Estimate Overstated		$   1,384.52
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PROJECTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE RESULTS 2020

• T&D is under budget by $15.2M primarily driven by: 

• cost savings and re-estimation for Regulatory Driven projects, 

• construction accelerated from 2020 to 2019 and lower contractor and equipment 
costs for Load Growth projects, 

• partially offset by accelerated construction and scope changes for Reliability, 
increased scope for Storm Hardening and increased scope for telephone pole 
transfers for Economic, Salvage, Tool, Equipment & Other.

• IT Projects are under budget by $14.1M due to delays in project implementation as a 
result of Isaias.

• Customer Services expenses are over budget by $2.8M related to early completion of the 
Jones Beach Energy and Nature Center.
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PROJECTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE RESULTS 2020

• Other General Plant is under budget by $5.4M due to interior rehab projects deferred due to 
COVID-19 and finalization of re-occupancy plans.

• Utility 2.0 is under budget by $4.0M primarily due to delays in the Rate Modernization and 
Energy Concierge program.

• FEMA is under budget by $12.4M due to delays in IP Repeater construction and lower 
material costs.

• Capital Storm is over budget by $15.6M primarily due to capitalization of Tropical Storm 
Isaias.

Note: 2020 Carry over of $27.6M is comprised of T&D of $11.4M, IT $13.5M, and Facilities $2.7M



8

LIPA LIQUIDITY POSITION 

LIPA continues to exceed its required 120 days cash and available credit on hand 

November 30, 2020 Days Cash October 31, 2020 Days Cash
Operating liquidity

Cash and cash equivalents $780,341 $848,335
OPEB account cash, cash equivalents & investments 458,133                        422,381                        
PSEG Long Island working capital requirements 166,120                        252,432                        

Total operating liquidity 1,404,594                     172 days 1,523,148                     186 days

Available credit
General Revenue Notes - Revolving Credit Facility 198,000                        198,000                        
General Revenue Notes - Commercial Paper 715,000                        660,000                        

Total available credit 913,000                        858,000                        

Total cash, cash equivalents, investments & available credit $2,317,594 284 days $2,381,148 291 days

Restricted cash  
FEMA grant proceeds 1,739                            1,739                            
UDSA 262,124                        230,716                        

Total restricted cash $263,863 $232,455

($ in thousands)


Liquidity NEW



				($ in thousands)										November 30, 2020		Days Cash				October 31, 2020		Days Cash

				Operating liquidity

						Cash and cash equivalents								$780,341						$848,335

						OPEB account cash, cash equivalents & investments								458,133						422,381

						PSEG Long Island working capital requirements								166,120						252,432

				Total operating liquidity										1,404,594		172 days				1,523,148		186 days



				Available credit

						General Revenue Notes - Revolving Credit Facility 								198,000						198,000

						General Revenue Notes - Commercial Paper								715,000						660,000



				Total available credit										913,000						858,000

				Total cash, cash equivalents, investments & available credit										$2,317,594		284 days				$2,381,148		291 days



				Restricted cash  

						FEMA grant proceeds								1,739						1,739

						UDSA								262,124						230,716



				Total restricted cash										$263,863						$232,455







								Annual Fuel and purchased power						$   1,793,456						$   1,793,456

								Total Expenses less Int Exp						$   1,455,927						$   1,455,927

								  less:  Depreciation&Amortization						$   (339,042)						$   (339,042)

														$   2,910,341						$   2,910,341







										Need per day				7,974						7,974



										Total cash and available credit				291						299



										Total Cash on hand				176						191

								Ignore:

								Fitch Calculation:

								PSEG Managed & Operating Exp + Power Supply

								LIPA Operating Expenses

										Total

								Unrestricted cash and investments (above)

								Unrestricted cash and investments as a % of Expenses

								Days cash on hand



								Unrestricted cash/investments + available credit(above)

								Unrestricted cash/investments + avail creditas a % of Expenses

								Days liquidity on hand
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